
Newspaper Records 

 

The Research Library strives to collect St. Augustine and St. Johns 

County newspapers. Listed below are runs of the various newspapers in 

our library. Please note that newspapers may have been published 

weekly or only several times a week. Also, the early newspapers may 

not be complete runs of the newspaper. Early newspapers are not like 

modern newspapers and they have little local news nor obituaries. The 

only newspapers in Florida for the colonial period are the East-Florida 

Gazette in the 1780s and a small press at Fernandina in 1817.  

Please contact the Research Library if you need assistance. 

 

• Anastasia Gazette - June 30, 1992 to December 19, 1992, December 2006 to 

February 2008 hardcopy 

• The Ancient City – January 5, 1850 to December 9, 1854 microfilm 

• Ancient City Beacon - June 9, 1982 to January 27, 1984 hardcopy 

• The Chronicle - September 1995 to July 2007 hardcopy 

• The Civic Advocate (St. Augustine Shores) - April 1973 to August 2009 

hardcopy 

• The Collective Press - December 2004 to April 2008 hardcopy 

• The Creekline - May 2005 to September 2011 hardcopy 

• East Florida Herald – January 4, 1823 to December 26, 1826 microfilm 

• First Coast Observer - April 1984 to August 24, 1984 

• The Flagler College Gazette - November 1975 to April 1976 hardcopy 

• Florida Herald – March 25, 1829 to October 25, 1838 microfilm 

• Florida Herald and Southern Democrat - November 8, 1838 to March 10, 

1849 microfilm 

• Florida Gazette – July 28, 1821 to December 22, 1821 microfilm 

• Florida Times Union – November 29, 1881 to December 1895 microfilm 

The Gargoyle (Flagler College) - October 8, 1976 to March 12, 2009 

hardcopy 

• The Independent Traveler - March 7, 1979 to February 6, 1986 hardcopy 

• North Shore News - April 2005 to June 2005 hardcopy 



• On the Waterfront - January 1989 to April 1989 hardcopy 

• St. Augustine Daily Herald – February 10, 1898 to August 30, 1899 

microfilm 

• St. Augustine Examiner - October 29, 1859 to June 29, 1861, September 8, 

1866 to January 11, 1873 microfilm 

• St. Augustine Evening News - April 22, 1889 to October 16, 1889 microfilm 

• St. Augustine Illustrated Sun - February 11, 1949 to June 3, 1950 microfilm 

• St. Augustine News - November 3, 1838 to December 9, 1854 

• St. Augustine Observer - February 25, 1937 to July 26, 1947 microfilm, 

January 22, 1944 to June 12, 1949 hardcopy 

• St. Augustine Observer - June 2002, January 2004 to April 2004 

• St. Augustine Record - September 1, 1899 to December 2011 

microfilm. Since mid 2009 also in PDF format 

• St. Augustine Underground - December 2010 to September 2011 hardcopy 

• St. Augustine Vacationer - December 6, 1972 to April 2, 1975, February 11, 

1987 to March 24, 1987 hardcopy 

• St. Johns County Herald - July 2, 1915 to June 30, 1916 microfilm 

• St. Johns News - May 16, 1984 to December 2, 1987 hardcopy 

• Skylight - June 1984 to December 1990 hardcopy 

• Southern Comfort (St. Augustine South) - April 1985 to May 2012 hardcopy 

• Town & Traveler - February 27, 1986 to July 7, 1988 hardcopy 

• The Traveler - September 8, 1976 to August 24, 1978 

Traveler Guide & Shopper - April 25, 1975 to September 1, 1976 hardcopy 

• Waterfront Life - December 1989 to August, 1990 hardcopy 

• Waterfront News - July 1986 to November 1988 hardcopy 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



Newspapers by Date 

• 1821 – Florida Gazette – July 28, 1821 to December 22, 1821 microfilm 

• 1823 to 1826 – East Florida Herald - January 4, 1823 to December 26, 1826 

microfilm 

• 1829 to 1838 – Florida Herald March 25, 1829 to October 25, 1838 microfilm 

• 1838 to 1849 – Florida Herald and Southern Democrat – November 8, 1838 

to March 10, 1849 microfilm 

• 1838 to 1854 – St. Augustine News - November 3, 1838 to December 9, 1854 

microfilm 

• 1850 to 1854 - The Ancient City – January 5, 1850 to December 9, 1854 

microflim 

• 1859 to 1861 and 1866 to 1873 – St. Augustine Examiner – October 29, 1859 

to June 29, 1861 and September 8, 1866 to January 11, 1873 microfilm 

• 1881 to 1895 – Florida Times Union - November 29, 1881 to December 1895 

microfilm 

• 1889 – St. Augustine Evening News – April 22, 1889 to October 16, 1889 

microfilm 

• 1898 to 1899 – St. Augustine Daily Herald – February 10, 1898 to August 30, 

1899 microfilm 

• 1899 to Date – St. Augustine Record – September 1, 1899 to date microfilm 

and PDF 

• 1915 to 1916 – St. Johns County Herald – July 2, 1915 to June 30, 1916 

microfilm 

• 1937 to 1949 – St. Augustine Observer – February 25, 1937 to July 26, 1947 

microfilm, January 22, 1944 to June 12, 1949 hardcopy 

• 1972 to 1975, 1987 – St. Augustine Vacationer – December 6, 1972 to April 

2, 1975, February 11, 1987 to March 24, 1987 hardcopy 

• 1973 to 2009 – The Civic Advocate (St. Augustine Shores) – April 1973 to 

August 2009 hardcopy 

• 1975 to 1976 - Flagler College Gazette – November 1975 to April 1976 

hardcopy 

• 1975 to 1976 – Traveler Guide & Shopper – April 25, 1975 to September 1, 

1976 hardcopy 



• 1976 to 2009 – The Gargoyle (Flagler Collection) – October 8, 1976 to 

March 12, 2009 hardcopy 

• 1976 to 1978 – The Traveler – September 8, 1976 to Augustine 24, 1978 

hardcopy 

• 1979 to 1986 – The Independent Traveler – March 7, 1979 to February 6, 

1986 hardcopy 

• 1982 to 1984 – Ancient City Beacon – June9, 1982 to January 27, 1984 

hardcopy 

• 1984 - First Coast Observer – April 1984 to August 24, 1984 hardcopy 

• 1984 to 1987 – St. Johns News – May 16, 1984 to December 2, 1987 – 
hardcopy 

• 1984 to 1990 – Skylight – June 1984 to December 1990 hardcopy 

• 1985 to 2012 – Southern Comfort (St. Augustine South) – April 1985 to 

May 2012 hardcopy 

• 1986 to 1988 – Town & Traveler – February 27, 1986 to July 7, 1988 

hardcopy 

• 1986 to 1988 – Waterfront News – July 1986 to November 1988 hardcopy 

• 1989 – On the Waterfront – January 1989 to April 1989 hardcopy 

• 1989 to 1990 – Waterfront Life – December 1989 to August 1990 hardcopy 

• 1992, 2006 to 2008 – Anastasia Gazette – June 30, 1992 to December 19, 

1992, December 2006 to February 2008 hardcopy 

• 1995 to 2007 – The Chronicle – September 1995 to July 2007 hardcopy 

• 2002, 2004 - St. Augustine Observer – June 2002, January 2004 to April 2004 

hardcopy 

• 2004 to 2008 – The Collective Press – December 2004 to April 2008 hardcopy 

• 2005 to 2011 – The Creekline – May 2005 to September 2011 hardcopy 

• 2005 – North Shore News – April 2005 to June 2005 hardcopy 

• 2010 to 2011 – St. Augustine Underground – December 2010 to September 

2011 hardcopy 

 


